
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2020

At 7.00 pm

in the

CONFERENCE ROOM - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), WISDOM DA COSTA, JON DAVEY, KAREN DAVIES, 
DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND AMY TISI 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, MANDY BRAR, GERRY CLARK, 
CAROLE DA COSTA, ANDREW JOHNSON, LYNNE JONES, SAYONARA LUXTON, 
GARY MUIR, HELEN PRICE, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 25/02/2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Fatima Rehman 01628 796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues.

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

7 - 10

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the interim Head of Planning’s report on planning applications 
received. 

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by access the 
Planning Applications Public Access Module at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

KEY:
APP = Approval 
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 
PERM = Permit 
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 
REF = Refusal 
WA = Would Have Approved 
WR = Would Have Refused

4.  19/01657/FULL - ALL UNITS OFFICES AND BUILDINGS AT SHIRLEY 
AVENUE WINDSOR

Proposal: Construction of x87 dwellings (Use Class C3), new community 
centre (Use Class D1) and associated access, servicing, parking and 
landscaping.

Recommendation: DLA

Applicant: Medina Property Development Ltd 

Call-In: N/A 

Expiry Date: 30 September 2019
 

11 - 52

5.  19/03506/FULL - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 53 - 64

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


5JE

Proposal: Replacement boundary treatment with vehicular entrance 
gates and erection of a bin store (Retrospective).

Recommendation: REF

Applicant: Mr & Mrs O'Reilly

Member Call-in: Cllr Amy Tisi

Expiry Date: 05 March 2020
 

6.  19/03507/LBC - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 
5JE

Proposal: Consent to retain the replacement boundary treatment, 
vehicular entrance gates and bin store.

Recommendation: REF

Applicant: Mr O’Reilly 

Member Call-in: C
[...]
ember’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon (Chairman), Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Julian Sharpe, David Hilton, 
Neil Knowles, Shamsul Shelim, Amy Tisi and Karen Davies

Officers: Adam Jackson, Lyndsay Jennings, Shilpa Manek, Harrison Moore and Ashley 
Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No Apologies were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hilton declared a personal interest on items 5 and 7 as his wife was a member of 
the Parish Council and she was a member of the Planning Committee. Councillor Hilton also 
declared that he owned a property on the High Street.

Councillor Sharpe declared a personal interest on items 5 and 7 as his wife is the Chairman of 
Sunninghill & Ascot Parish Council.

Councillor Shelim declared a personal interest as he owned a property on Ascot High Street.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2020 
be approved.

19/01548/FULL - 49 VICTORIA ROAD AND SHEPHERDS HUT 17 AND INCLUDING 
LAND TO REAR OF 17 ETON WICK ROAD, ETON WICK, WINDSOR 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Davey to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor DaCosta.

It was Unanimously agreed to Permit the application.

19/01548/FULL - 49 VICTORIA ROAD AND SHEPHERDS HUT, 17 AND INCLUDING LAND 
OF 17 ETON WICK ROAD, ETON WICK, WINDSOR (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Carried

7

Agenda Item 3



19/02535/FULL - OAKLEA, 20A CROMWELL ROAD, ASCOT, SL5 9DG 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to refuse the application, contrary to the Officers 
recommendation. The reasons were due to bulk, mass, scale, density and footprint of the 
building. The application fails to respect the Victorian character of the road and the Victorian 
setting. This was seconded by Councillor Bateson.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/02535/FULL - OAKLEA, 20A CROMWELL ROAD, ASCOT, SL5 9DG (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden Against
Councillor David Cannon Against
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim Against
Councillor Amy Tisi Against
Councillor Karen Davies For
Carried

19/02590/FULL - LAND TO EAST OF ETON COLLEGE SPORTS CENTRE,
SLOUGH ROAD, ETON, WINDSOR 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Shelim to permit the application as per the Officers 
recommendation in the panel update. This was seconded by Councillor Bowden.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously Agreed to PERMIT the application.

19/02590/FULL - LAND TO EAST OF ETON COLLEGE SPORTS CENTRE, SLOUGH 
ROAD, ETON, WINDSOR (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Carried

19/02973/FULL - HOPE TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENTS LTD, HIGH STREET, 
ASCOT, SL5 7HP 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Da Costa to permit application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Davies.

8



A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to PERMIT the application.

19/02973/FULL - HOPE TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENTS LTD, HIGH STREET, ASCOT, SL5 
7HP (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson Abstain
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Julian Sharpe Against
Councillor David Hilton Against
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Carried

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details in the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted by the Panel.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

4 March 2020  Item:  1 
Application 
No.:

19/01657/FULL 

Location: All Units Offices And Buildings At Shirley Avenue Windsor  
Proposal: Construction of x87 dwellings (Use Class C3), new community centre 

(Use Class D1) and associated access, servicing, parking and 
landscaping. 

Applicant: M
[...]
 with amenity space 
and external stairs. 

Location: 68 High Street Sunninghill Ascot SL5 9NN
Appellant: Sunninghill High Ltd c/o Agent: Mr Chris Maltby Edgeplan Ltd 3rd Floor 16 Upper Woburn 

Place London WC2H 0BS 

Ward:
Parish: Windsor Unparished 
Appeal Ref.: 20/60014/REF Planning Ref.: 19/02844/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/20/

3245285 
Date Received: 5 February 2020 Comments Due: Not Applicable 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Householder Appeal 
Description: Raising of the ridge, x2 front rooflights and x1 rear L-shaped dormer. 
Location: 23 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RS
Appellant: Mr And Mrs Hall c/o Agent: Mr Richard Simpson RJS Planning 132 Brunswick Road London 

W5 1AW 

81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 19/01657/FULL - ALL UNITS OFFICES AND BUILDINGS AT SHIRLEY AVENUE WINDSOR
	Item 1 01657.docx
	19-01657 Appendicess A-E.pdf

	5 19/03506/FULL - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE
	6 19/03507/LBC - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE
	7 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)





Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), David Cannon 
(Chairman), Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Karen Davies, David Hilton, Lynne Jones, 
Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi

Officers: Andy Carswell, Victoria Gibson, Rachel Lucas, Claire Pugh and Fatima Rehman

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Knowles. Cllr Jones was substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Shelim declared a personal interest in item 4 as he was a voting member on two 
previous panels for this item, and had used the community centre occasionally. He 
confirmed he was attending with an open mind.

Cllrs Tisi and Davies both declared a personal interest in items 5 and 6 as they had met the 
applicants and discussed the application. They confirmed they were attending with an open 
mind.

Cllr Bowden declared a personal interest in item 4 as he had been a voting member of the 
former panel that had discussed the application previously. He confirmed he was attending 
with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 5th 
February 2020 be approved.

19/01657/FULL - ALL UNITS OFFICES AND BUILDINGS AT SHIRLEY AVENUE WINDSOR 

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

A motion was proposed by Cllr Da Costa to PERMIT the application subject to Officers 
recommended and as per the panel update including the conditions to restrict hours of use 
for the community facility, and a condition in relation to noise levels (in consultation with the 
Environmental Protection Officer. The motion was seconded by Cllr Bateson.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to APPROVE the application subject to amended 
recommendations. 
(The Panel was addressed by Nick Baker, on behalf of the applicant.)
9/01657/FULL - ALL UNITS OFFICES AND BUILDINGS AT SHIRLEY AVENUE WINDSOR 
(Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden Against



Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Lynne Jones For
Councillor Julian Sharpe Against
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/03506/FULL - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE 

A motion was proposed by Cllr Davey to DEFER the decision for three cycles, to allow both 
the applicant and the Council to submit further evidence regarding the listing of the wall in 
order to make a balanced and fair decision. This was seconded by Cllr Bowden.

It was unanimously agreed to DEFER the application.

19/03506/FULL - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Lynne Jones For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

(The Panel was addressed by Brendan O’Reilly, the applicant.)

19/03507/LBC - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE 

A motion was proposed by Cllr Davey to DEFER the decision for three cycles, to allow both 
the applicant and the Council to submit further evidence regarding the listing of the wall in 
order to make a balanced and fair decision. This was seconded by Cllr Bowden.

It was unanimously agreed to DEFER the application.

19/03507/LBC - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Lynne Jones For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For



Carried

(The Panel was addressed by Brendan O’Reilly, the applicant.)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The reports were noted by the Panel.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.01 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


